
Date Published:13 July 2022     

Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee

Thursday 21 July 2022 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To note any apologies. 

Chair

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the committee are invited to declare any pecuniary or 
personal interests relating to specific matters on the agenda.

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

Chair

3  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2022. 

The actions from the last meeting are attached for information. 

Chair

INFORMATION ITEMS

4  PUBLIC TRANSPORT (Pages 11 - 20)

To receive a report and presentation on Public Transport, including an 
overview of the Mass Transit Project and how it fits within the context of 
the transport decarbonisation agenda,  as well as proposals for the 
improvement of public transport in rural areas. 

Luisa Senft-
Hayward, David 
Land

5  EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S REPORT (Pages 21 - 32)

To note the attached update report from Colin Chick, Executive Director of 
Economy, Environment & Infrastructure.

This report is to be taken as read. If members of the Committee have any 
questions, these should be emailed to Laura Powick in Democratic 

Colin Chick



    

Services who will liaise with officers to provide a written response.

6  WORK PLAN (Pages 33 - 34)

To review the committee work plan and suggest items for consideration at 
future meetings.

Chair

7  FUTURE MEETINGS 

To note the dates of future meetings (all meetings to start at 10am):

22 September 2022
29 November 2022
18 January 2023
30 March 2023
25 May 2023
20 July 2023
21 September 2023
30 November 2023. 

Chair

Membership –  Cllr Robert Vines, Cllr Roger Whyborn, Cllr Matt Babbage (Chair), Cllr Sajid Patel, 
Cllr Alastair Chambers, Cllr Chloe Turner, Cllr Paul Baker (Vice-Chair), Cllr Stephen Hirst and 
Cllr Vernon Smith Cllr Nicky Packer, Cllr Paul McCloskey, Cllr John Murphy and Cllr Gina 
Blomefield

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Director of Policy, 
Performance and Governance, Rob Ayliffe 01452 328198 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: 
rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact: Laura Powick, Democratic Services Adviser 
:01452 324205/fax: 425850/e-mail: laura.powick@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 
contact Democratic Services (tel 01452 425230) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:laura.powick@gloucestershire.gov.uk


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny 
Committee held on Tuesday 31 May 2022 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet 
Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Robert Vines
Cllr Roger Whyborn
Cllr Matt Babbage (Chair)
Cllr Paul McCloskey
Cllr John Murphy

Cllr Sajid Patel
Cllr Alastair Chambers
Cllr Chloe Turner
Cllr Stephen Hirst

Virtual Member 
Attendance:

Substitutes:

Cllr Chloe Turner

Cllr Patrick Coleman

Apologies:

Officers in 
Attendance:

Cllr Nicky Packer, Cllr Gina Blomefield and Cllr Paul Baker

Colin Chick (GCC) Nigel Lush (Vistry)
Laura Powick (GCC) Shane Cox (Vistry)
Sandra Ford (TBC) Peter Trodden (Bellway)
Cllr Philip Robinson (GCC) Cllr Tony Dale (CDC)
Neil Hopwood (GFirst LEP)

20. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Paul Baker, Nicky Packer and Gina Blomefield. 
Cllr Patrick Coleman substituted for Cllr Blomefield. 

One member expressed their concern that the day on which GEGSC meetings 
were held kept changing, which prevented some members from being able to 
attend.  

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made. 

22. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2022 were approved by the 
Committee. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

23. GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH JOINT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The Committee received a verbal update from Cllr Tony Dale, Chair of the 
Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee, on the GEGJC meeting held 
earlier in the month.

Members were informed that the GEGJC had considered three requests for funding 
from the Strategic Economic Development Fund; a report on the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund; a presentation on transport decarbonisation; and updates from 
GFirst LEP and on the GCC Economic Dashboard.

One member requested further information on transport decarbonisation from Cllr 
Dale, particularly how this related to rail travel in Gloucestershire.  

Colin Chick, Executive Director of Economy, Environment and Infrastructure, 
explained that members of this Committee had been invited to attend a joint 
meeting with the Environment Scrutiny Committee to receive a presentation on 
transport decarbonisation. He reminded members that the evidence makes clear 
that a change in everyone’s behaviours was required in order to achieve significant 
carbon reduction. 

He added that in terms of rail transport, the role of the County Council was to lobby, 
and a number of improvements to the rail network had been achieved through that. 
Lobbying was still on going for the electrification of the rail network in 
Gloucestershire. 

There was a further question about the detail of the SEDF bid from the Royal 
Agricultural University (RAU) for its ‘Innovation Village’ Project. In response, Cllr 
Dale explained that it was his understanding that the RAU was looking to improve 
its infrastructure in order to expand on its research capability for sustainable 
agriculture at a time of global need. The funding would be used to develop a new 
innovation campus, which would include a research and development building.

It was requested that an item on sustainable transport be included in the work plan 
for the GEGSC. 

24. MODERN METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION - DEVELOPERS 

The Committee received two presentations from housing developers on Modern 
Methods of Construction (MMC).

The first presentation was delivered by Nigel Lush and Shane Cox from Vistry 
Homes. Members were informed of the following:

 Vistry Homes mainly relied on traditional building methods, however they 
had embraced the use of the Smart Roof, which they had been using for the 
last 2 years.

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

 To traditionally fit a roof on a two and half story build, it would take 4 to 6 
weeks, could be labour intensive as well as time consuming, and resulted in 
waste from cutting. 

 The Smart Roof was trialled on the homes being built at Hunt’s Grove in 
Quedgeley.

 It took just 1 to 2 days to put up a Smart Roof, which was fitted and made in 
a factory before being transported to the building site. 

 Once up, the Smart Roof just needed to be tiled and finished. 
 The Smart Roof was safe, clean, water tight, and efficient. 
 The advantages and disadvantages of installing an MMC Pod Unit were 

discussed.
 Advantages of this type of constru
[...]
e developers if they would pursue MMC if 
they were not being subsidised?

Peter Trodden responded that Bellway Homes would continue to build traditionally 
in order to keep costs down against the boom and bust nature of the construction 
industry. He understood why Homes England were sponsoring the MMC trials and 
overtime, if they could be made a success it would be good to be involved. 

Nigel Lush agreed that the boom and bust nature of the construction industry 
ensured the continued use of traditional methods, and cited a current nervousness 
of buying land. He added that he would like to think they would get there with MMC 
as a more sustainable product, however he didn’t think this would happen within his 
career. 

One member asked whether electric charging points were included as statutory in 
developments. In response, the developers agreed that they were.

Further questions were asked on the use of containment routes in developments 
and the use of ground water harvesting tanks.

The Chair thanked the presenters for attending and delivering their presentations to 
the Committee. 

25. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S REPORT 

The Committee noted the report. 

26. WORK PLAN 

It was requested that items on sustainable and public transport, and on the 
independent retail sector be added to the work plan. 

It was also suggested that consideration be given to each district council hosting a 
meeting of the Committee to consider presentations from each district on their 
economic growth vision. 

A lead member work planning session would be held in June to consider the work 
plan for the Committee for the rest of 2022. Members were asked to submit any 
further suggestions by email to be considered at that meeting. 

27. FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Committee noted the future meeting dates. 

Page 6



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 12.25 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee actions – 31 May 2022

Topic Action Responsibility Progress

149. GEGJC Update To include an item on sustainable transport in the 
GEGSC work plan.

Laura Powick Completed. 

263. Modern Methods of 
Construction – 
Developers

To share with members the carbon reduction 
commitments of Bellway and Vistry Homes. 

Bellway/ Vistry 
Homes

A reminder was sent to the 
developers for this 
information on 28 June. 
Bellway Homes plans shared 
on 29 June via email. 

350. Work Plan Items on sustainable and public transport and on 
the independent retail sector to be included in the 
work plan. 

Laura Powick Completed.

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ERROR! UNKNOWN DOCUMENT PROPERTY NAME.

ERROR! UNKNOWN DOCUMENT PROPERTY NAME.
Page 1 of 10

Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee

Report Title: Mass Rapid Transit update

Meeting Date: 21 July 2022

Chair: Cllr Matt Babbage

Presenting Officer: Luisa Senft-Hayward, Transport Planning Team Leader

Purpose of Report: To consider the work undertaken to date, in terms of 
developing the case for supporting transport 
decarbonisation through mass rapid transit. 

Planned Dates Options Appraisal Report – July 2023
Strategic Outline Case – c.July 2024

Background 
documents:

Adopted Gloucestershire Local Transport Plan (LTP) 
(2020-2041) 
https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/transport/gloucestershir
es-local-transport-plan-2020-2041/gloucestershire-ltp-
2020-2041/ 

Gloucestershire’s Climate Change Strategy
https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/planning-and-
environment/climate-change/greener-gloucestershire-
climate-action/our-vision/gloucestershires-climate-change-
strategy/ 

Gloucestershire Bus Service Improvement Plan 
gcc-bsip-final-2910-accessible.pdf (gloucestershire.gov.uk)

Appendices n/a

Recommendations
To note the clear need to decarbonise transport in 
Gloucestershire, and the central role of a Mass Rapid 
Transit system to achi
[...]
n 
Gloucestershire’s 
Transport Plan (2021), 
which also identified a 
potential Mass Public 
Transit Area, and the 
recently published 
Gloucestershire Bus 
Service Improvement Plan (BSIP).

1.3 Since then, Gloucestershire County Council have undertaken a pre-feasibility study, 
and a feasibility study (both at GCC cost). These have provided a foundation on which 
to build future development stages for a mass transit system. These also provided 
evidence that it was worth pursuing further stages, and hence GCC applied for 
funding from GEGJC to support the Options Appraisal Report (OAR) and Strategic 
Outline Case (SOC). These are required core steps in delivering any transport 
scheme, as part of the DfT’s WebTAG (Transport Appraisal Guidance) process. 

                                                                                                                              

2. Strategic Context

2.1 Climate Change 

2.1.1 GCC’s recent carbon reduction pathway (phase 1) study identified the scale of 
intervention needed for Gloucestershire to meet its transport carbon reduction 
targets. The graph below shows Gloucestershire’s emission gap (the difference 
between Gloucestershire’s carbon reduction targets and currently forecast trends). 

Gloucestershire’s Local Transport Plan 2041: 
Strategic Transport Priorities in the Cheltenham and Gloucester City 

Region

Page 12



ERROR! UNKNOWN DOCUMENT PROPERTY NAME.

ERROR! UNKNOWN DOCUMENT PROPERTY NAME.
Page 3 of 10

The blue dotted line shows carbon emissions if current traffic trends continue. This 
line is brought down by taking into consideration the impacts of the Government 
sales ban for petrol and diesel cars, as indicated by the blue solid line. This solid 
blue line can be compared to the solid green line, which represents GCC’s carbon 
reduction targets. The red arrow between these two solid lines identifies 
Gloucestershire’s ‘emission gap’ in 2030. For information and context, the dotted 
green line shows a view of academic experts at the Tyndall Centre for Climate 
Change Research on the rate of decarbonisation required to stay within 
Gloucestershire’s remaining CO2 budget which would leave an even bigger 
emissions gap.

Gloucestershire’s transport carbon emissions gap 

2.1.2 By analysis average trip length by mode and comparing this to carbon emissions 
based on trip length, the phase 1 carbon transport carbon reduction report 
concludes that bus and rail have the most potential to serve trips of the length that 
contribute most to carbon emissions, clearly indicating the need for a substantial 
shift to public transport modes. Although the majority of journeys are under 5km and 
hence easily transferable to bikes,s cooters an walking, it is the longer journsy, over 
20km, that make up 60% of carbon emissions, and these journeys are the ones that 
are less easily transferred to active modes. For these journeys the bus is the most 
likely viable alternative, so this needs to see dramatic improvements in service. 

Page 13



ERROR! UNKNOWN DOCUMENT PROPERTY NAME.

ERROR! UNKNOWN DOCUMENT PROPERTY NAME.
Page 4 of 10

2.1.3 To illustrate the scale of change needed to meet the GCC target to reduce CO2 
emissions by 80% by 2030, and assuming that we use all possible areas of change 
(rather than focusing on just one), closing the Gloucestershire transport carbon 
emissions gap would require changes that would in total lead to reductions similar to 
those that may be achieved with the below sketched scenario. Please note that this 
is an illustrative scenario only. 

 A reduction in average trip length by 7.5% (0.6 miles);
 A reduction of 7.5% of car trips (3 trips/month each);
 Ride sharing for an extra 2.5% of car travel;
 An increase in active travel by 300%;
 An increase in public transport use by 100%;
 Eco-driving with a smoothed speed on 75% of car km; and 
 A 100% increase in car km by EV. 

It should be noted that these are not set targets, but figures that are meant to illustrate 
and provide a feel for the scale of change needed by 2030. Higher achievement in 
one area would offset lower achievement in another area. The ambition to increase 
public transport use by 100% can therefore be interpreted as a minimum 
requirement, with an even larger shift to public transport required, should other 
intervention areas not be as successful as indicated above. 

 

2.2 Public Transport in Gloucestershire today

2.2.1 The last census data available (2011) clearly shows that both, rail, and bus use is 
significantly below the UK average. Since then, bus patronage has been roughly flat 
before a dramatic fall due to the covid 19 related lockdown. Today, passenger 
numbers still down c.20% on average in Gloucestershire compared to 2019.

Page 14



ERROR! UNKNOWN DOCUMENT PROPERTY NAME.

ERROR! UNKNOWN DOCUMENT PROPERTY NAME.
Page 5 of 10

2.2.2 The reason for the relatively low number of bus passengers in Gloucestershire are 
complex and at least partly related to 
the more rural character of the 
county. However, recent data also 
clearly indicates that bus service 
reliability in Gloucestershire is 
decreasing in recent years and 
satisfaction with bus journey time in 
Gloucestershire is falling and was 
below the UK average and median in 
2019. Journey time and bus service 
reliability are also a constantly recurring theme in bus service operator consultation 
processes as the main barriers to growth. Congestion in urban areas can severely 
impact the reliability of bus services; it extends journey times and means commercial 
investment tends to be an attempt to maintain service frequency in the face of 
increasing congestion rather than improving the service.

2.3 Public transport vision for Gloucestershire

2.3.1 To deliver on Gloucestershire’s climate change ambitions and to address the 
challenges Gloucestershire’s public transport services face, Gloucestershire’s BSIP 
proposes the development of a ‘spoke and hub’ model, where less frequent and 
demand responsive bus services feed into a core high frequency express bus 
network. Interchange hubs will allow the express bus services to be connected to the 
more rural lower frequency or demand responsive buses. These express bus routes 
need to have significantly improved journey times and reliability to stay attractive for 
people, including those travelling from rural areas into towns. 

2.3.2 A Central Severn Vale Mass Rapid Transit scheme at the core of the express bus 
network will ensure that services are protected from congestion and delay and thus 
contribute to the overall attractiveness of the entire public transport offer. Bus 
services from all over Gloucestershire will be able to enter the MRT corridor when 
they get to the more congested sections of their route thus protecting travellers from 
delay on these sections of their journey. 

2.3.3 For mass transit to be Network infrastructure parameters for mass transit

successful it needs to 
compete successfully for 
passengers with other modes 
and generate new trips. To 
achieve this, the following 
parameters were identified 
defining of what a mass 

Page 15



ERROR! UNKNOWN DOCUMENT PROPERTY NAME.

ERROR! UNKNOWN DOCUMENT PROPERTY NAME.
Page 6 of 10

transit system would need to provide. 

2.3.4 By improving bus reliability and journey time for all travellers in Gloucestershire a 
Mass Rapid Transit scheme will make the overall public transport offer in 
Gloucestershire more attractive, making it a much-needed focal point for a new 
public transport network in Gloucestershire that delivers on Climate Change 
objectives, enables growth, and supports the economy.

Gloucestershire Bus Route Map (Draft)

The schematic figure above indicates how the central bus and mass transit scheme will 
reach out and connect in with the rural areas surrounding central Gloucestershire. Bus 
services that cover rural areas will have either clear, fast interchanges between rural a
[...]
stage.

4.3 A stakeholder group, consisting of representatives from the county, districts 
and GFirst LEP), has also been established during this stage and will be 
engaged in the next stages of work. 

Page 18



ERROR! UNKNOWN DOCUMENT PROPERTY NAME.

ERROR! UNKNOWN DOCUMENT PROPERTY NAME.
Page 9 of 10

5. Next steps

5.1The next step following sign off of the Feasibility study will be to begin the 
process of developing a Strategic Outline Case (SOC), the first stage of DfT’s 
transport business case process. Before developing a business case a 
strategic assessment will be undertaken as per the DfT’s guidance to confirm 
that the proposal is strategically aligned.

5.2This assessment work will be undertaken in close collaboration with the 
stakeholder group established at Feasibility stage and will consider a long list 
of options for addressing the transport issues and challenges in Central 
Gloucestershire, covering different modes including mass transit and policy 
interventions, drawing on the Decarbonisation work being undertaken by GCC 
and the policy context.

5.3More in-depth stakeholder engagement will also be undertaken, including 
focussed public engagement on the potential options and early engagement 
with the Western Gateway Sub-National Transport Body and the Department 
for Transport (DfT) around potential funding opportunities. 

5.4The option generation and sifting process of the strategic assessment will 
identify a rationalised long list, likely to be focused on potential public 
transport interventions, to be taken forward to SOC stage. 

5.5Stages of scheme development (stages in bold are funded through the £850K 
City Region Board funding approved by the GEGJC in May 2022):

 Pre-feasibility – completed
 Feasibility Study - completion in July 2022
 Strategic assessment and initial option assessment – 2022
 Strategic Outline Case (SOC) – 2023/24
 Subsequent stages of business case development (Outline Business 

Case, Full Business Case and related design and engagement) – 2024 - 
2027

 Construction – 2027 at the earliest but need to be operational before 
2030 in order to contribute to closing Gloucestershire’s emissions Gap.

6. Conclusion

6.1In addition to connecting the urban centres and supporting internal trips within 
Central Gloucestershire, mass transit cand help support rural-urban linkages 
through well-located interchange hubs (as identified in the network concept). 
This would enable residents from other districts in the county to travel to an 

Page 19



ERROR! UNKNOWN DOCUMENT PROPERTY NAME.

ERROR! UNKNOWN DOCUMENT PROPERTY NAME.
Page 10 of 

10

appropriate interchange hub, at which point they would mode-shift to mass 
transit, ensuring their travel into Central Gloucestershire is fast and efficient, 
and connecting them to jobs and services in the urban centres. GCC are 
commissioning an interchange strategy to support this process (expected to 
be completed in 2022), but indicative modelling undertaken for this Feasibility 
study shows that mass transit increases public transport demand overall and 
generates a strong increase in bus and mass transit P&R demand, especially 
when demand management measures are introduced (up to 1% mode share 
in 2041 compared to 0.1% mode share for bus P&R without mass transit).

6.2Mass transit could also help support sustainable growth in Central 
Gloucestershire through enabling development with public transport as the 
primary transport mode. The adopted Joint Core Strategy (JCS) for 
Gloucester, Cheltenham and Tewkesbury sets out planned growth to 2031, 
with planned growth concentrated in Central Gloucestershire. Beyond this, 
further growth in Central Gloucestershire is expected, with the districts 
currently undertaking a Joint Core Strategy Review (now known as the Joint 
Spatial Plan, with consultation expected later in 2022). There is an opportunity 
to consider how mass transit could support the principle of sustainable 
development fo

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny 
Committee held on Thursday 21 July 2022 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet 
Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Robert Vines
Cllr Roger Whyborn
Cllr Matt Babbage (Chair)
Cllr Paul McCloskey
Cllr John Murphy

Cllr Sajid Patel
Cllr Alastair Chambers
Cllr Chloe Turner
Cllr Paul Baker (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Vernon Smith

Substitutes: Cllr Patrick Coleman

Apologies:

Attendance via 
Video 
Conference:

In Attendance: 

Cllr Nicky Packer, Cllr Gina Blomefield and Cllr Stephen Hirst

Cllr Paul McCloskey

Colin Chick (GCC)
Luisa Senft-Hayward (GCC)
Dr David Land (GCC)
Laura Powick (GCC)
Gareth Edmundson (CBC)

28. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Nicky Packer, Stephen Hirst and Gina 
Blomefield.

Cllr Patrick Coleman substituted for Cllr Blomefield. 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

30. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2022 were approved by the Committee. 

31. PUBLIC TRANSPORT 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

, Luisa Senft-Hayward, Transport Planning Team Manager, provided the Committee 
with a presentation on Zero Carbon Visioning – Mass Rapid Transport as a focal 
point for a new public transport network in Gloucestershire. David Land, Principal 
Transport Planner, was also in attendance at the meeting. 

The Committee was advised of the following in terms of ambitions to decarbonise 
transport:

 34% of all CO2 emissions in Gloucestershire were transport related, which 
rose to 43% when taking into account motorways and rail.

 Gloucestershire’s target was to achieve net zero emissions by 2045, with a 
80% reduction by 2030.

 An emissions gap had been calculated by taking into consideration national 
action to reduce emissions, such as banning petrol and diesel car and van 
sales in 2030, and GCC’s ambitions for decarbonisation. 

 The emissions gap represented carbon emitted over and above 
Gloucestershire’s targets. 

 An analysis of transport emissions in Gloucestershire highlighted that 60% 
was derived from car travel, with trips over 20km, which accounted for just 
15% of all journeys, representing 60% of car emissions. 

 These longer journeys were harder to replace via public transport. 
 Bus and rail had the highest potential to replace the most emitting trips, 

whilst cycling could be an alternative for trips up to 10km alongside better 
infrastructure and the use of e-bikes. 

 A number of ambitious actions would be required in order to close the 
emissions gap, including reducing 7.5% of car trips; increasing the use of 
public transport by 100%; and increasing the amount of car km by electric 
vehicles (EV) by 100%.

Members were informed of the following regarding bus patronage in 
Gloucestershire:

 Gloucestershire’s Local Transport Plan determined that the number of bus 
journeys needed to be maintained at pre-Covid levels. 

 Currently, numbers were 30% below pre-Covid levels. 
 These figures highlighted just how ambitious the target was to increase the 

use of public transport by 100%.
 Data indicated that bus patronage was much higher in urban areas, with only 

Gloucester achieving the England and Wales average for journeys to work 
by bus. 

The Committee was presented with proposals for a Mass Rapid Transit (MRT) 
system in Gloucestershire. It was noted that:

 The reasons for a MRT system included decreasing bus service reliability in 
Gloucestershire and increased journey times, as well as supporting the 
decarbonisation of transport.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

 A number of actions would be required to raise the profile of buses in 
Gloucestershire and to prepare for future bidding opportunities. 

 A number of flagship projects were currently being delivered as part of this, 
including the Arle Court Interchange Hub, Rural Mobility fund and Bus 
Priority at signals. 

 The ambition was for a full integrated MRT system, alongside a fully 
developed express bus network; high quality interchange/ modal integration; 
for all areas to be accessible by public transport; simple and affordable fares; 
and clear and simple information on the system. 

 Members were shown an example of what the MRT system could look like. 
 Work to date included a pre-feasibility study and feasibility study, which was 

due for sign of in July 2022. 
 Next steps included a strategic assessment and initial option assessment in 

2023/24 and a strategic outline case in 2023/24, followed by further business 
case development.

 Should all go to plan, construction could commence in 2027 at the earliest to 
be operational by 2030 in order to have an impact on closing 
Gloucestershire’s emissions gap. 

 In conclusion, MRT could benefit the whole of Gloucestershire; could 
increase demand for public transport; and was key to supporting sustainable 
growth in the County. 

Members discussed the information they had been provided with and asked 
questions of the presenters. In response to these queries, it was understood that:

 Officers would be looking to have conversations with the DfT regarding 
future funding opportunities.

 Officers were working with bus operators and the communications team on 
coordinated marketing for universal bus rates for October.

 Providing a comprehensive transport system in rural areas was a challenge 
which needed to be addressed; and that MRT would only work alongside an 
express service across the County, particularly for those rural to urban 
journeys.

 A positive spiral of bus demand was produced whereby the more people 
used bus services, the cheaper and easier it was to provide services; a 
negative spiral was currently occurring, particularly because of the Covid 
pandemic, but also as a result of driver shortages and costs. 

 A bespoke hub principle was being proposed for rural areas, whereby main 
towns such as Cirencester and Coleford would become transport hubs.

 These hubs could provide access to taxi drop-offs; bike stands; demand 
responsive bus services; express bus services; and other facilities. 

 Luton and Dunstable provided an example of a busway system which 
provided a quick and flexible way for residents to travel between housing 
estates, the hospital, the airport, university etc. 

 In order to achieve growth and retain young people in Gloucestershire, the 
County needed to consider its public transport system in the most 
sustainable way possible. 

 The public needed to be offered a comprehensive sustainable transport 
offer, including public transport, electric vehicles and cycling; an express bus 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

service would be required as part of this across the County and its 
boundaries.

 Officers were already working with the South West Transport Board on a 
coach strategy, using the transport network that already existed, and an 
interchange strategy would look at strategic and rural interchange hubs.

 The right transport mode needed to be identified for the right journey.
 Funding had been secured for the MRT strategic assessment and initial 

option assessment and strategic outline case.
 Noting the use of an app for demand responsive transport in Warwickshire, a 

demand responsive service would soon be launched in the north Cotswolds 
and south Forest of Dean, the success of which would come down to 
information and education on how to use the service. 

 Following a comment that zero carbon emissions could not be achieved by 
2045, officers agreed that a fundamental rethink was needed and measures 
would need to be bold. 

 Interchange hubs could include park and ride, as well as cycle and ride. 
 David Land was leading on an interchange hub strategy to identify locations 

which would be evidence led and would include smaller interchange hubs in 
rural areas.

 Following a request that GCC lobby for a new railway station that would 
serve Kingsway in Gloucester, it was understood that GCC was not 
responsible for allocating new development sites, and could only object or 
comment, with district councils responsible for developing local plans.

 Colin Chick, Executive Director of Economy, Environment and Infrastructure, 
expressed the view that traditional approaches to building developments 
were unsustainable; plans for growth were focused too heavily on the short 
term; developments should be designed to support their communities 
sustainably; and county councils should be given strategic planning powers 
again to enable an overarching strategic approach for the County.  

 Colin Chick also advised that a previous route capacity analysis had 
indicated that Network Rail would only support one new rail station between 
Bristol and Gloucester, with the proposal at Charfield competing against a 
potential reopening of Stonehouse station. 

 The member who asked the question about the rail station for Kingsway was 
advised to contact Stroud District Council to see if the option could be 
included in their appraisal report for the Restoring Your Railway Fund. 

 The MRT feasibility study was still being worked on, and the following step 
was an options appraisal report to ensure all alternatives, such as light rail, 
had been considered. 

 Funding for the feasibility study and options appraisal report had been 
secured through the Strategic Economic Development Fund, overseen by 
the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee. 

 A number of partners had been engaged with so far on the MRT scheme, 
and the wider public would be consulted with following the options appraisal 
report. 

 An MRT business case would be developed in order to bid for Government 
funding as opportunities arise. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

 The ambitious actions to close the emissions gap were developed based on 
real world evidence, for example the aim to increase public transport use by 
100% was based on public transport use in Oxfordshire. 

 The justification of costs to provide a demand responsive transport system 
was explained, and it was understood that a back office team would be 
developing the route plans for the transport according to demand.

 Colin Chick provided his view as to rail capacity issues. 

Members thanked officers for their presentation. The presentation slides would be 
circulated following the meeting. 

32. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S REPORT 

The Committee noted the report.  

33. WORK PLAN 

District council representatives were asked to consider whether their council would 
volunteer to host a meeting of the GEGSC in early 2023.

The GCC Economic Dashboard would be circulated following the meeting and 
regular updates would be included in the work plan going forward.

The Committee noted the work plan.

34. FUTURE MEETINGS 

The future meeting dates were noted. 

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 12.00 pm


